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Kven 
Meänkieli 
Finnish 
Karelian 
Lude 
Olonets 
Veps 
Ingrian 
Vote 
Estonian 
South Estonian 
Livonian 

The Finnic languages 

Source: https://www.sgr.fi/muutjulkaisut/
ItamerensuomalaisetKieletMurteet2012.pdf 



Grünthal, Riho & Sarhimaa, Anneli (eds) 2012. 

Maps: Vote 
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Finnish 
Estonian 
South Estonian 
Meänkieli 
Karelian 
Olonets 
Kven 
Veps 
Lude 
Ingrian 
Vote 
Livonian 

The Finnic languages: 
number of speakers 

5 300 000 
1 000 000 

30 000 
30 000 
25 000 
15 000 

8 000 
3 500 

300 
70 

<10 
<10 
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Nomenclature 

Vote English Finnish Estonian Russian 

Glottonym 

vaďďa tšeeli 
(vađđa tšeeli) 

Vote 
Votic 

vatja(n kieli) vadja (keel) водский (язык) 

maatšeeli 

Ethnonym 

vaďďalain 
(vađđalain) 

Vote vatjalainen vadjalane водь 

maaväči  
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Dialects 
Source: Porkka, Volmari 1885. Ueber den 
ingrischen Dialekt. Helsingfors. Endpapers. 
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Dialects 

Source: Décsy, Gyula 1965. Einführung in die finnisch-ugrische Sprachwissenschaft. Wiesbaden. p. 58 



Dialects 

West Vote 

Kukkosi 

East Vote 

Krevinian 

Source: Décsy, Gyula 1965. Einführung in die finnisch-ugrische Sprachwissenschaft. Wiesbaden. p. 58 
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East Vote 

Soikola  
Ingrian 

West Vote Lower Luga  
Ingrian Savakko 

Finnish 

Äyrämöis 
Finnish 

Estonian 

Oredež 
Ingrian 

Hevaha 
Ingrian 

Lower Luga 
Finnish 

Kukkosi 
 Vote 

Source: Décsy, Gyula 1965. Einführung in die finnisch-ugrische Sprachwissenschaft. Wiesbaden. p. 58 
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Dialects 

Source: Koryakov Yuri, CC BY-SA 2.5, https://commons.wikimedia.org/w/index.php?curid=1750295 
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Dialects 

Source: Grünberg, Silja et al. 2013. Vadja keele sõnaraamat. Tallinn. p. 94 



17 

Dialects 

West Vote 

East Vote 

Kukkosi Krevinian 

Source: Grünberg, Silja et al. 2013. Vadja keele sõnaraamat. Tallinn. p. 94 



18 

The Krevinians 

Source: Winkler, Eberhard 1997. Krewinisch: Zur Erschliessung einer 
ausgestorbenen ostseefinnischen Sprachform. Wiesbaden. p. 468. 

1444-47: The German Landmeister of 
Livonia, Heidenreich Vinke von Overberg, 
invades Novgorod and takes a number of 
Votes as prisoners of war to Bauska in  
southern Latvia to build a castle as a  
fortification against the Grand Duchy of  
Lithuania; the Krevinians (< Lett. krieviņš 
‘little Russian’ < krievs ‘Russian’) died out  
in the 19th century 
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The Krevinians 

Source: Winkler, Eberhard 1997. Krewinisch: Zur Erschliessung einer 
ausgestorbenen ostseefinnischen Sprachform. Wiesbaden. p. 117-118. 





Source: Blinkena, A. et al. 1999. Latviešu valodas dialektu atlants. Leksika. Rīga. 
= former Krevinian area 
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southern features   northern features 
 
õ present    no final vowel loss 
 
cond. -issi- (< *-ksi-)   cond. -isi- 
com. -kā    com. -nā 
-     gen. kalojē ‘fish’ (gpl) 
 
tämä ‘s/he’, nämäd ‘they’   miä ‘I’, siä ‘you’, mȫ ‘we’, tȫ ‘you (pl)’ 
 
-     dative function of the genitive: 

    ke ̮ikk-ī pit-i mennä ‘they all had to go’ 
    no evidential 

Vote: a mixed language? 
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k > tš in front of front vowels: tšäsi ‘hand’, tšivi ‘stone’ 
 
Consonant gradation of sibilants and affricates too: 

 s > z : isä ‘father’ (nsg) - izǟ (gsg) 
 tš > dž (East Vote): autši ‘pike’ (nsg): audžid ‘pike’ (npl)  

Consonant gradation of k > g: sika ‘pig’ (nsg) - sigā (gsg) 
 
ps and ks > hs: lahsi ‘child’ (nsg), lahzõd ‘children’, (npl); mahzan ‘I pay’ 
st > ss: mussa ‘black’ (nsg) > musat (npl) 
 
õ (= Est. õ) very common: õssā ‘to buy’ 
 
Genitive by lengthening of stem vowel: kalā ‘fish’ (gsg), izǟ ‘father’ (gsg)  

Typical features of Vote 
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East Vote: 

*pesän (gsg) > pezzǟ, *elätä ‘to live’ > ellǟ (West Vote elǟ) 
-k and -h retained: kase ̮g ‘dew’, annag ‘give!’, terveh ‘healthy’ 

 
Kukkosi: 

No õ 
No tk consonant gradation 
k in front of front vowels retained 
mǖ vassa esimäissä kertā kūlimma, etti mǖ ōmma neitä vaďďalaisīta 
(1932) 

 
Krevinian: 

k in front of front vowels retained 

Typical features of Vote dialects 
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nom.  kala    kalaD 
gen.  kalā    kalojē 
part.  kalā    kaloja 
ill.  kalā(sē̮)    kaloi(sē̮) 
ine.  kalaza    kaloiza 
ela.  kalassa    kaloissa 
all.  kalalē̮(sē̮)   kaloilē̮ 
ade.  kalalla    kaloilla 
abl.  kalalta    kaloilta 
tra.  kalassi    kaloissi 
ess.  kalana    kaloina 
abe.  kalatta    kaloitta 
kom.  kalākā    kaloikā 

Noun kala ‘fish’ 
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Personal pronouns 

nom gen/acc part ade ine 

1 miä 
 

minu 
 

minnua 
 

miлл 
 

minuZ 
 

2 siä 
 

sinu 
 

sinnua 
 

siлл 
 

sinuZ 
 

3 tämä 
 

tämä 
 

tätä 
 

täll 
 

tämäZ 

1 mǖ 
 

mejje 
 

mejt 
 

mejl 
 

mejZ 
 

2 tǖ 
 

tejje 
 

tejt tejl 
 

tejZ 
 

3 hǖ 
 

hejje 
 

hejt 
 

hejl 
 

hejZ 
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The verb tšüsümä ‘to ask’ 

pres + pres - pret + pret - 

1 tšüzün en tšüzü tšüsüzin 
 

en tšüsünnüD 

2 tšüzüD eD tšüzü tšüsüziD eD tšüsünnüD 

3 tšüzüB eB tšüzü tšüsüzi 
 

eB tšüsünnüD 

1 tšüzümm emm tšüzü tšüsüzimm emm tšüsünnüD 

2 tšüzütt ett tšüzü tšüsüzitt ett tšüsünnüD 

3 tšüzütä 
 

eväD tšüzü tšüzütti eväD tšüsünnüD 
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Antaga antõõssi! 
 
Tämä pajatab vaďďassi 
 
Praznikkana õli paľľo vätšiä 
 
Millõ piäb söömä 
 
Miä tšäün gribaa õssamaz 
 
Tämä eb õlõ sitä lukõnnud 
 
Nämä eväd sitä lugõttu 
 
Õlti ukko ja akka. Ukko meni meree ääree kalaa püütämää 
 
Eletti staruha ja starikka. Õli neil kana tširjava. Kana tetši kultõizõ 
muna. Mut tuli iiri pittšä-äntä, veeretti muna maalõ. 

Exercise 
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tšenni ‘nobody’ < *ken + -ni (< Russ. ни)  
  cf. Russ. никто ‘nobody’ 

kasta ‘this’ (psg) < kase ‘this’ (nsg) 
kanni ‘thus, this way’ 

Source: Heinsoo, Heinike 2015. Vad’d’a 
sõnakopittõja. Tartu-Helsinki. p. 22 
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General 



33

2007 



34

Grammars & descriptions 
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1856 



36

1920s 
(published 2008) 
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Dmitri Tsvetkov 
(1890-1930) 
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1948 



39

1968 
(translation of 
Ariste 1948) 
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1997 



41

2007 



42

2011 



43

199? 
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Phonetics & phonology 



45

1993 



46

Morphology 
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Syntax 



48

1963 



49

2010 



50

Dictionaries 



51

1980 



52

1986 



53

1995 



54

2013 

http://www.eki.ee/dict/vot/ 

http://www.eki.ee/dict/vadja/vadja.pdf 
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1981 



56

2012 
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No literature in the 1930s  
(unlike Karelian, Veps and Ingrian) 



59

2009 



60

2010 



61

2015 



62

2017 



63

2017 
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1928 



66

1932 

PDF: https://fennougrica.kansalliskirjasto.fi/handle/10024/89899 
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1935 



68

1959 



69

1968 



70

1977 



71

1977 



72

2012 


